5052 Commercial Circle

TRC A’,on Concord, Califarnic 4520

> Telephone 725-688-1200, .
Geoscience Facsimile 925-688-0388
C e I ’ | ' t-‘
January 15, 2000
Mr. Scott Seery Alton Project No. 41-0114

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
Dear Mr. Seery:
Please find enclosed the Fourth Quarter 1999 Progress Report for the subject location (the Property)
prepared for ExxonMobil Remediation Services by TRC/Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report

include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map, Dissolved-
Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest

Please note that the benzene concentration in wells MW-2A, MW-4A, MW-5A, MW-6A, and MW-7A is
below laboratory reporting limits and the toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes are either below
laboratory reporting limits or below the respective California MCLs. Fuel dispensing operations were
discontinued at the Property in 1984, and the USTs were removed in 1987, prior to the widespread use of
MIBE. MI(BE has never been detected in any of the wells associated with the Property. There appears to
be no correlation between fluctuating groundwater elevation levels beneath the Property and BTEX
concentration levels. The residual hydrocarbons are characterized as weathered and are subject to ongoing
natural degradation processes that will continue to reduce the remaining concentration levels and mass.

In accordance with our conversation on January 11, 2000, monitoring wells MW-4A, MW-5A, MW-6A,
and MW-7A are scheduled to be destroyed on February 14, 2000. Wells MW-4A and MW-6A are
located upgradient of the Property and wells MW-5 and MW-7 are located in the adjoining streets. Well
destruction and encroachment permits are currently being obtained. All proper notifications will be made
prior to the destruction of these wells.

Because the analytical results of the groundwater from wells MW-1A and MW-3A are values estimated by
the laboratory, these wells are scheduled to be resampled during the first quarier 2000. The results were
estimated due to breakage of all the sample vials during delivery to the laboratory, except one vial from
each well.  The non-broken vials were opened by the laboratory, diluted, and analyzed prior to
performing a non-diluted analysis. Therefore, the integrity of the samples was compromised and the
analytical results estimated.



Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Ms. Cherine Foutch, ExxonMobil Engineer, at
{925) 625-1173, or myself, at (925) 688-2463.

Sincerely,

2% D -

Christopher B. Dennis
Senior Geologist




TRC / ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Fourth Quarter 1999

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN

LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California
{Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date sampled: 10-Dec-99
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 5 Groundweter wells monitored: T
Number of groundwater wells off-site: ] Groundwater wells sampled: 7
Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Phase of investigation: Vadose Zone

N/A Groundwater phase: Moaitor & Sample

Nature of contamination:

Gasoline

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approcimate depth to groundwater below ground surface: 11.08 &t
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 2574 It

* Average increase/decrease in groundwater elevations since last sampling episode: Decrease; 16 It

Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: Southwest at: 0.002 fe/ft

GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 pph):
‘Wells containing free product: o Range in thickness of free product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: T Volume of free product recovered this period: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 0 Volume of free product recovered o date: N/A,

Range in concentrations: Benzene: ND<030 to ND<10 ppb

TPH-G: ND<50 to 5,900 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
* The last sampling event was on 8712/98,

Purged water was transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility for dnpus'nl. i ‘B g T S T

Prepared by:

C.3 D—

Chrigtopher B. Dennis Alton Project No: 41-0114

“aliforna RO #6808

mA OGN sede

Project Geologist

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

Submittal Datz: 171500




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 1999
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Well First Second Third Fourth

Number Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter
1999 1999 1999 1999

MW-1A X
MW-2A X
MW-3A X
MW-4A X
MW-5A X
MW-6A X
MW-7A X

NOTE: X = Well scheduled for sampling.




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mahbil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MITBE MTBE Disscived
Wall Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb} _ {ppbd)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mgll)

MW-1A  01/31/89 36.35 — — 11,200 - 260 ND 500 500 -_ — — — — — —

MW-1A  02/24/94 3635 . 9.42 26.93 11,000 2,500 70 ND 260 180 — — ND — — — —
MW-1A  08/03/04 36.35 12.00 - 24.35 13,000 7,100 61 50 280 230 -_— — ND — — — —
MW-1A  11/23/94 36.35 11.18 2517 12,000 2,500 49 ND - 300 190 — —_ 10,000 — — — —
MW-1A  02/28/95 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 ND 110 67 — _ 8,400 —_ — -_ -_—
MW-1A  05/10/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 A ND 140 81 — _ 7,200 _ —_ — -
MW-1A  08/02/95 36.63 9.49 2714 - 10,000 3,800 24 18 130 80 — el —_ -_ -_ -_— —
MW-1A  11/02/95 36.63 11.05 25.58 12,000 3,400 ND ND 190 150 — — - ND —_— _ —_—
MW-1A  02/08/96 36.63 7.55 29.08 8,000  3,600* 100 21 &7 58 — — — — — — -
MW-1A  05/08/96 36.63 7.52 2811 9,200 — " ND 120 64 —_ — — -_ —_ —_ —_
MW-1A  08/09/96 36.63 9.63 27.00 — — — —_ — — — —_ —_ - - —_ —
MW-1A  08/20/95 36.63 — — 8,800 —_ g4 22 100 55 130 ND —_ - - —_ —
MW-1A  11/07/96 36.63 11.01 25.62 7900 . — 100 12 70 34 85 ND —_ - — —_ -_—
MW-1A  02/10/97 36.63 7.58 29.05 5,800 — 6 15 g7 29 58 ND —_ —_ —_— — —_
MW-1A  05/07/97 36.63 9.15 27.48 1,400 — 13 ND 1" ND ND —_ — - —_ -_ -
MW-1A  08/10/97 36.63 10.88 2575 7,800 — 64 ND 70 26 120 ND —_ —_— _— —_— 1.02
MW-1A  02/12/98 36.63 5.52 31N ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ — —_— 0.32
MW-1A  08/12/98 36.63 B8.80 27.83 500 —_ 41 . 12 1.8 20 ND —_ -_— —_ — - 0.25
MW-1A  12/10/99 36.63 10.86 2577 1,700 — ND 1.4 6.2 33 ND —_ —_ —_ — _ .69
MW-2A  02/24/94 36.61 9.52 27.09 6,400 - 4500 3 ND 58 42 — — ND —_ —_ —_ _
MW-2A  08/23/84  36.61 12.05 24.56 7,500 7,100 42 21 7 83 — — ND — - — -_
MW-2A  11/23/94 36.61 11.25 25.36 7,000 1,800 33 114 39 ND — —_ 7,300 —_ —_ —_ -
MW-2A  02/28/95 36.61 9.10 27.51 9,000 1,600 29 36 96 45 — — 6,900 - - — -
MwW-2A  05/10/95 36.61 8.42 2819 5,100 1,600 20 27 32 35 — — 3,400 — —— — -
MW-2A  08/02/85 36.62 9.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND 11 16 — — — — — — —
MW-2A  11/02/95 36.62 11.08 25,54 4,300  3,000" 22 ‘ND 10 11 — — — ND — —_ —
MW-2A  02/08/96 3B.62 7.68 28.94 2,900 940 32 13 13 ND — - — — — — —
MW-2A  05/08/96 36.62 8.64 27.98 2,500 - 13 S 12 19 26 — — — — — —_ —
MW-2A  0B/09/96 36.62 8.7 26.91 — —_ - .- — _— -_ — — — — — —
MW-2A  08/20/96 36.82 — — 2,500 — 19 " 6.8 8.1 36 -— — T — — — —
MW-2A  11/07/96 3662 11.04 25.58 4,700 — 58 73 53 ND 55 —_ — — — — —
MW-2A  02110/97 36.62 7.75 28.87 2,600 — 12 10 35 156 ND —_ —_ — — — —
MW-2ZA  D5/07/97 36.62 9.23 27.39 3,300 — 25 18 16 11 ND -_ - - — — —
MW-2A  08/10/97 36.62 10.91 25.71 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 —_ —_— _ —_ - 1.08
MW.-2A  02/12/98 36.62 5.69 31.03 3,800 — 10 11 30 14 ND - — —_ — - 0.46
MW.2A  08/12/98 36.62 8.85 27.77 1,300 — 0.8 8.7 24 4.7 ND —_ —_ —_ —_ — 0.82
MW-2A  12/10/99 36.62 10.90 25,72 1,300 — ND 22 ND ND ND - — —_ —_— —_ 0.58
MW-3A  02/24/94 36.92 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 690 290 — - ND —_ — — —
MW-3A  08/23/94 36.92 12.33 24.59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 —_ -— ND — — — —.
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Bsnzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (pph) {ppbj {ppb) {rpb)  (pph) (ppb) (ppb} (ppm) {ppb) (ppb) (mgil)
MW-3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 25.36 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 —_— — 8500 — — — —
MW-3A  02/28/95 36.92 9.35 27.57 8,500 —_ 11 ND 340 24 — — 5500 — — — —
MW-3A  05/10/95 36.92 8.55 28.37. 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 — — 3900 — — — —
MW-3A  08/02/95 36.93 875 27.18 9,200 3,800 17 13 340 34 — — — — — — —_
MW-3A  11/02/95 36.93 11.29 25.64 9,200  4,400" AN ND 360 72 — — — ND — — —
MW-3A  02/08/96 36.93 7.97 28.96 6,900  3,800* 38 ND 230 43 —_ — — — — — —_
MW-3A  05/08/96 36.93 8.82 28.11 7,700 — ND ND 270 38 — — — — — — —
MW-3A  08/09/96 36.93 9.95 26.98 —_ — — - —_ - — — — — — — —
MW-3A  08/20/96 36.93 - _ 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 — — — — — —
MW-3A  11/07/96 36.93 11.28 2585 8,600 — 47 ND 150 29 ND — — — — — —
MW-3A  02M10/97 36.92 7.95 28.98 8,300 — 28 ND 130 23 ND - — — — — — —
MW-3A 0507797 36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 — 230 110 630 ND ND — — — — — —
MW-3A  09/10/87 36.93 1113 25.80 5,500 - 16 ND 75 11 ND — — — — — 0.68
MW-3A  02/12/98 36.93 572 3.2 10,000 — 37 ND a4 25 ND — — — — — 0.48
MW-3A  08/12/98 36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 —_ 4 18 39 19 ND — — — — — 0.22
MW-3A  12/10/99 36.93 11.21 2572 5,800 - ND 30 22 5.0 ND — — — — — 1.18
MW-4A  0B8/D2/95 37.18 963 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND - —_ —_ — - — —
MW-4A  11/02/95 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ ND — — —
MW-4A  02/08/96 37.18 8.18 29.00 ND ND ND 1.1 ND 0.92 - —_ — -_ —_ — —_
MW-4A  05/08/96 3718 8.49 28.69 ND — ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_— —_ - _— —_—
MW-4A  08/09/96 37.18 10.05 27.13 — — — — — - - — — —_ — —_ —_
MW-4A  08/20/96 37.18 —_ — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —_ —
MW-4A  11/07/96 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND - - - — — —_
MW-4A  02/10/97 3718 8.1 29.07 ND — ND 24 ND ND ND — —_ —_ - - —_
MW-44A  05/07/97 37.18 9.64 27.54 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - - - — — —
MW-4A  09/10/97 37.18 11.32 25.86 — — — — — — e - - - — — 2.37
MW-4A  02/12/98 37.18 5.90 31.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND -— - —_ —_ — 0.51
MW-4A  08/12/08 37.18 9.21 2797 - —_ — — — — — — - — — — 0.52
MW-4A  12/10/99 37.18 11.46 2572 ND —_ ND 0.39 ND 0.95 ND — - —_ —_ —_ 1.85
MW-5A  08/02/95 35.91 8.74 2717 1,300 220 16 0.68 1.3 43 — — — — — — —
MW-8A  11/02/95 35.91 10.34 25.57 180 ND 1.9 1.2 ND ND — — — ND — — —
MW.5A  02/08/96 359 6.67 29.24 160 150 19 22 ND 0.89 - —_ — — — — —
MW-5A  05/08/95 3591 7.25 28.56 260 - 24 6.7 20 9.6 —_ — — — — — —
MW-5A  08/09/86 35.91 8.81 27.10 — - — — — - - — — — — — —
MW-5A 08/20/96 3591 —_ —_ ND — ND 18 ND ND 94 — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-5A  11/07/96 35.91 10.25 25.66 — - — — —_ — - — — — — — —
MW-5A  02/10/97 35.91 6.93 28.98 ‘ND — ND 1.2 ND ND ND —_ - —_ — —_ —
MW-5A 05/07/97 35.91 B.42 27.48 — — —_ _ —_ —_ — —_— —_— —_ — —_— —_
MW-5A  09/10/97 35.91 10.15 2578 — _ - - - — - - —_ — — — 1.05
MW-5A  02/12/98 35.91 5.32 30.59 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — — — 0.90
MW-5A  08/12/88 35.91 B.19 27.72 - - - —_ - — - —_ — — — — 117
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE. MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation ~ TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date (faet) (fest) (feet) {ppb) _ (ppb) _ (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm} {ppb) ({ppb)  (mgil)
MW-5A 12110/99 35.91 10.10 25.81 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — — — 3.23
MW-5A 08/02/95 37.10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND —— -— — — —_— -_ —_—
MW-5A 11/02/95 37.10 11.26 2584 ND ND ND ND ND ND - —_ — ND —_ —_— _
MW-5A 02/08/96 37.10 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 13 ND 1.3 -_— _— — —_ — —_— —
MW-5A 05/08/96 37.10 8.38 28.72 ND — ND 16 ND 1.2 - -— —_— —_ — — —_ —_
MW-5A 08/09/96 37.10 9.82 27.28 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ — — — _— —_ — —_
MW-5A 08/20/96 37.10 — —_— ND _ ND ND ND ND ND -_— _ —_— — — _—
MW-5A 11/07/96 37.10 11.02 26.08 —_ —_ —_— f— — — _ — —_ —_— —_ —_— —_
MW-6A 02/10/97 37.10 7.70 29.40 ND -— ND 34 ND ND ND _— —_— —_— —_ — —_
MW-5A 05/07/97 37.10 2.31 27.79 —_ —_ —_ —_— — —_ -_— -_— — —_— _— —_— —_
MW-6A  09710/97 37.10 11.08 26.02 —_ —_ —_ — — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — 1.08
MW-BA 02/12/98 37.10 562 31.58 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ (.83
MW-6A  08/12/98 37.10 8.91 28.19 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_— —_— — — —_ —_ 1.29
MW-6A 12/10/99 37.10 11.24 25.88 ND —_ ND 0.32 ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 2.00
MW-7A 11/02/95 37.39 11.77 25.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ ND —_ —_ -
MW-7A  02/08/96 37.39 §.68 28.71 ND 75 ND 14 ND 1.5 - —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-7A  05/08/96 - 37.39 9.00 28.39 ND — 22 6.3 1.4 79 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-7A  08/09/96 37.39 10.31 27.08 — — — — — — —_ —_ —_ — — — —_
MW-7A  08/20/96 37.39 — — ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — —
MW.-7A  11/07/96 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND — ND 0.96 ND 16 ND — — — — — —
MW-7A 02110197 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND _ ND 2.4 ND ND ND — —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-7A 05/07/97 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7A  09/10/97 37.39 11.66 25.73 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 248
MW-7A  02/12/98 37.39 6.55 30.84 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 1.07
MW-7A 08/12/98 37.39 9.65 27.74 ND _ 0.5 ND ND ND ND _— —_ _ —_ —_ 0.23
MW-7A  12/10/99 37.39 11.80 2559 ND _— ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 2.1

MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
Mw-1
Mw-1
MW-1
Mw-1
MW-1
Mw-1
MW-1
MW-1
Mw-1
MW-1(a)

05/04/91
09/19/91
12/18/91
03/17/92
05/19/92
08/20/92
1110/92
02/20/93
05/21/93
08/23/93
11/23/03
02/24/94
05/25/94

36.37
36.37
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9.45

1045

26.92
25.92

31,000
26,000
17,000
23,000
20,000
18,000
18,000
19,000
27,000
24,000
18,000
18,000
6,400

74 20
130 16
160 20
320 19
650 370
230 22
220 ND
190 ND
150 200
160 110
210 63

74 30

72 ND
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820
1,300
1,400
1,000
1,100

640

690

880
1,200

&40

9S00

940

170

1,500
1,800
1,600
940
1,200
950
830
620
950
810
620
480
67

11300



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing

Depthto Groundwater

Ethyl-

Total

MTBE

MTBE

Dissolved

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
) Date {feet) {feet) {feet) {ppb) _ (ppb)  {ppb) {ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) {(mgil)
MW-1 08/23/94 36.37 11.98 2439 24,000 — 130 57 970 320 — -_ —_ —_— - —_ —_
Mw-1 11/23/94 36.37 11.17 2520 23,000 _— 180 44 970 270 _ -_ _— — — —_ —_
MW-1 02/03/95 36.37 8.01 28.36 20,000 _ 77 17 950 390 _ —_— —_— —_ —_ —_ _
MW-1 05/10/85 36.37 8.51 27.86 16,000 — 230 27 880 630 — — — -_— —_ - —
MW-1 08/02/85 36.37 10.00 26.37 18,000 — 190 ND 860 590 — —_ — —_ —_— —_ —
MW-1(b) 11/20/85 36.37 11.19 25.18 20,000 — 180 ND 960. 450 970 — —_ _— —_ —_— 2.83
MW-1 02/08/96 36.37 7.74 28.63 15,000 — 43 16 940 410 5,200 — —_— —_— — —_ 258
MW-1 05/08/86 36.37 8.50 27.87 16,000 — 37 16 930 410 1,600 — —_ —_— —_ —_ 1.92*+
MW-1 08/09/96 36.37 9.72 26.65 2,300 — 25 ‘ND 77 39 1,200 —_ — — — — 2.14
MW-1 11/07/86 36.37 10.74 2563 38,000 — 140 ND 1,900 5,600 ND — -_ —_— — — 2.1
MW-1 02/11/97 36.37 7.92 28.45 7,300 — 9 ND 170 68 1,700 —_— —_ — - — 2.05*
MW-1 05/07/97 36.37 9.24 2713 11,000 -_ 120 ND 470 110 1,200 —_— —_— —_ —_ —_ —_
MwW-1 08/05/97 36.37 10.20 26.17 530 (c) — 59 ND 5.6 ND 430 - - - - —_ 1.88*
MW-1 0B8/12/98 36.34 8.85 2749 - - - — - - — - — - - — —
Mw-2 05/04/91 — — - 19,000 — 6.6 1.4 4560 630 - —— — — — — —
Mw-2 09/19/91 - — - 19,000 _ 100 6.8 790 310 —_ — — — — — —
Mw-2 12/18/91 - — - 10,000 — 110 5.1 420 96 —_— — — — — — —
MwW-2 03/17/92 - - - 16,000 —_ 110 ND 730 220 — — — — — — —
Mw-2 05/19/92 — — - 17,000 — 140 87 680 170 - - — — — — —
Mw-2 08/20/92 — — - 13,000 — 52 ND €60 70 —_ - _ - - — —
MwW-2 11/10/92 — — - 11,000 — K1a 7.2 570 45 - - —_— —_— — — —
Mw-2 02/20/93 — — - 1,500 — 29 38 9.1 ND - - — — — — —
MW-2 05/21/93 - —_ —_ 9,500 — 37 ND 470 62 - - — — — — —
MW-2 08/23/93 — — —_ 15,000 —_ 110 ND 530 64 — - — — — — —
MW-2 11/23/93 - — - 11,000 - 80 10 480 20 — — — — — — —
MW-2 (f) 02/24/94 36.34 9.27 27.07 11,000 — 44 ND 580 32 — — — — — — —
MW-2 05/25/94 36.34 10.30 26.04 11,000 — 50 ND 400 22 — —_ — — — — —_
MW-2 08/23/04 36.34 11.82 24.52 12,000 — 45 10 260 20 —_ — — — — — —
MW-2 11/23/94 36.34 10.97 25.37 15,000 — g1 24 440 ND — — —_ — — — —
MwW-2 02/03/95 38.34 7.87 28.47 9,700 — 5.7 ND 250 10 —_ — — — —_ — -_
MW-2 05/10/35 36.34 8.38 27.96 7,500 — 56 47 310 33 — _— _— —_ —_ —_— —_
MW-2 08/02/95 36.34 9.36 26.98 . 8,200 - 53 22 220 25 — - — - - - -
MwW-2 11/02/95 36.34 10.95 25.39 5,000 - 56 45 170 77 110 — —_ —_ —_ -_ 2.80
Mw-2 02/08/96 36.34 7.52 28.82 - - - — - - — - — - - - 2.21
MW-2 05/08/96 36.34 821 28.13 8,400 - 56 8.0 170 10 130 -_ - -— — — 3.89*
MW-2 08/09/96 36.34 9.54 26.80 3,100 - 24 ND 80 ND 64 — — — — — 3.36
MW-2 11/07/96 36.34 10.69 25.65 36,000 - 140 ND 1,800 5,600 ND - - — — — 1.96
MW-2 02/11/97 36.34 7.75 28.59 4,600 - 27 ND 53 ND ND - —_ - — — 212"
MW-2 05/07/97 36.34 914 27.20 5,300 — 61 ND 78 20 180 - — — — - —
MwW-2 08/05/97 36.34 10.23 26.11 3,100 - 35 ND 13 ND 58 - —_ —_ —_ — 2,38
MW-2 08/12/98 36.30 8.82 27.48 - - - - - - - - — — — — —
pr\projectsitables\04fgn_gw.xis Page 4 of 11 1113100



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved

Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen

ID Date {feet) (fest} {feet) (ppb}  (ppb) _ {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb} _ (pph) (ppb) (ppb}  (ppm} {ppb) (ppb)  (mgil)
MW-3 05/04/21 —_ —_ — 9,100 — 20 ND 55 180 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-3 08/19/81 — —_ —_ 7,600 — ND 13 190 170 -_— - —_ —_ —_ —_ _—
MW-3 12/18/81 —_ —_ —_ 5,900 — 54 6.4 110 64 _— -_ — — —_— -_ _—
MW-3 0317792 —_ —_ —_ 5,800 — 65 7.5 100 58 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3 05/19/92 —_ —_ —_ 3,400 —_ 25 36 66 41 -— —_— —_ - -— —_ —
MW-3 08r20/82 —_ —_ —_ 4,500 —_ 58 ND 65 35 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3 11/10/92 —_ —_ —_ 3,400 —_ 37 ND 85 34 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3 02/20/93 — — —_ 1,600 — 12 18 88 12 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-3 056/21/93 — —_ —_ 2,600 — 42 ND 43 15 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3 08/23/93 — — —_ 2,900 — 25 ND 50 18 — -— —_ —_ —_ _ —_
MW-3 11/23/93 —_ _— — 2,300 —_— 34 ND 24 56 —_ — — _— — _— —_
MW-3 02/24/94 36.42 9.21 27.21 3,400 — 45 ND 53 11 _— -_— — _— —_ _ —_—
MW-3 05/25/94 36.42 10.34 26.08 1,400 —_ 20 ND ND ND _— _— -_— —_ —_— —_— —_
MW-3 08/23/94 36.42 11.88 24 54 2,900 —_ 37 49 14 29 —_— —_ —_— —_ — _— —_
MW-3 11/23/94 36.42 10.88 25.44 3,200 — 48 ND 22 ND —_ —_ - —_ —_ —_ -_
MW-3 02/03/95 36.42 7.82 28.60 780 —_ 13 ND 2.1 ND — —_ —_ —_ _ —_ —_
MW-3 05/10/95 36.42 8.38 28.04 1,300 — ND ND ND ND — -_— — -— —_ —_ —_
MW-3 08/02/95 36.42 949 26.93 1,500 _ 6.3 ND 16 2.1 — — — — —_ — —
MW-3 11102195 36.42 11.00 2542 1,100 — 52 2.1 7.4 05 15 — — - - - 4.98
MW-3 02/08/96 36.42 7.41 29.01 450 — ND ND ND ND NO — — — — — 2.78
MW-3 05/08/96 36.42 8.20 28.22 590 — ND 11 10 ND ND — — — — — 3.73
MW-3 08/09/96 36.42 0.53 26.89 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 3.29
MW-3 11/07/96 36.42 10.96 25.46 140 — 1.2 ND ND ND 5.6 — — — — — 3.15
MW-3 02/10/97 36.42 7.71 28.71 89 — 1.8 ND ND ND ND — — — — — 3.59*
MW-3 08/07/97 36.42 9.17 27.25 52 (d) — ND ND ND 5.1 5.1 — — — — — —
MW-3 08/05/97 36.42 1027 26.15 . ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — 2.86*
MW-3 08/12/98 36.42 8.84 27.58 _ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-4 05/04/91 —_ —_ —_ 6,300 -_ ND ND 28 61 — — — — — — —
MW-4 09/19/31 — — — 1,800 — 0.83 ND 54 46 — — — — — — —
MW-4 12118/ — — — 2,500 — 28 25 54 22 — — — — — — —
MW-4 0317192 -— —_ — 1,800 — 37 14 80 21 — — — — — — —
MW-4 05/19/92 — — —_ 2,000 — 20 35 42 8.3 — — — — — — —
MW-4 08/20/92 — _— — 1,000 " — 15 ND 11 3.0 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-4 1110/92 — — — 890 -— 9.1 ND 16 28 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-4 02/20/93 —_ —_ -— 2,400 —_— 40 2.1 33 ND —_— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_—
MW-4 05/21/93 —_ —_ —_ 1,800 — 3 ND 20 45 — —_ —_ —_ — — —_
MW-4 08/23/93 - — - 1,200 — 5.0 " ND 16 ND — — — - —_ —_ -
MW-4 11/23/93 — — —_ 720 — 10 ND 87 ND — — — - —_ —_ —_
MW-4 02/24/94 37.04 9.89 27.15 1,300 — 89 ND 20 ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-4 05/25/94 37.04 11.02 26.02 1,700 — 22 ND 45 ND —_ —_ Co—_ —_ —_ —_
MW-4 08/23/94 37.04 12,57 24.47 690 - 9.2 13 71 1.9 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-4 11/23/04 37.04 11.65 25.39 420 — 50 11 4.2 1.2 — — — — _— — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

TopofCasing Depthte Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissoclved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date (feot) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _ {ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) {ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mglL)
Mw-4 02/03/95 37.04 §.52 28.52 620 — 6.4 ND 9.3 ND — — — — — — —_
Mw-4 05/10/95 37.04 9.97 27.07 280 — 2.8 ND 27 2.4 — — — — — — -
Mw-4 08/02/95 37.04 10.18 26.86 290 — 36 ND 28 ND — — — — — —_ -
MvV-4 11/02/95 37.04 11.67 25.37 42,000 — 30 . 210 2,800 6,300 270 — — — — — 791
Mw-4 02/08/96 37.04 8.15 28.89 130 — 2.1 ND 1.5 0.69 ND — — — — — 2.66
MW-4 (a) 05/08/96 — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —_— -
Mw-4 08/05/96 37.04 10.24 26.80 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_— — 292
MW-4 11/07/96 37.04 11.58 25.46 ND —_ ND NO ND ND ND — — — — —_ 432
Mw-4 02110797 37.04 8.45 28.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 387
MW-4 05/07/97 37.04 9.85 27.19 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — —_ — el
MW-4 08/05/97 37.04 11.04 26.00 50 — 0.76 ND ND ND ND — — — — —_ 5.12%
MW-4 08/12/98 37.04 9.85 27.19 — — — — — — — — — — — _— —_
MW-5 05/04/91 - — - 69,000 — 1,400 2,500 3,500 15,000 — — — — — — —_—
MW-5 09/19/91 —_ —_ — 57,000 — 1,600 2,700 5,200 20,000 — — — — — — -
MW-5 12/18/81 C = — — 31,000 — 1,600 3,100 4,800 19,000 — — — — _— - —
MW-5 03/17/92 - — — 81,000 — 850 1,600 4,800 18,000 — — —_ - - — -
MW-5 05/19/92 - — — 84,000 — 760 1,500 4,000 17,000 — — —_ - —_ — -
MW-5 08/20/92 — — — 58,000 — 660 1,700 4,200 19,000 — — - - — — -
MW-5 11/10/92 — — C— 57,000 — 800 1,800 4,400 18,000 — — — - — — -
MW-5 02/20/93 — — — 17,000 — 75 ND 1,000 620 — —_ — — - — -
MW-5 05/21/93 — — — 55,000 — ND 160 3,500 12,000 — _— —_ — — — -
MW-5 08/23/93 — — — 61,000 — 340 380 3,600 14,000 — _ — —_ - — -
MW-5 11/23/93 —_ _ —_ 46,000 —_ 290 3o 4,100 15,000 _— — —_ —_ —_ —_ _—
MW-5 02/24/94 35,94 9.02 26.92 57,000 — 140 400 4,400 16,000 —_ — — —_ - — -
MW-5 05/25/94 35.94 10.03 259 53,000 — ND ND 4,000 14,000 —_ — — — — — -
MW-5 08/23/94 .35.94 11.57 24.37 61,000 —_ 360 380 4,800 17,000 —_ — - - - — -
MW-5 11/23/94 35.94 10.71 2523 46,000 —_ 230 260 3,900 14,000 _ —_ —_ —_— _— — —
MW-5 02/03/95 35.94 7.69 28.25 56,000 —_ 140 330 3,500 13,000 _ —_— — — — — —
MW-5 05/10/95 35.94 8.20 27.74 27,000 —_ 160 170 2200 5,200 - —_ — — — — —_
MW-5 08/02/95 35.94 9.23 26.71 65,000 - 260 300 3,500 12,000 — — — — — — —
MW-5 11/02/95 35.94 10.70 25.24 240 - 0.76 ND i1 ND ND — —_ — —_ —_ 2.30
MW-5 02/08/96 35.94 7.36 28.58 54,000 — 210 150 3,400 12,000 170 — — — — — 235
MW-5 05/08/96 35.94 8.25 27.69 52,000 — 170 200 3,600 11,000 170 — — —_— —_ —_ 1.29*
MW-5 08/09/96 35.94 9.37 26.57 25,000 — 54 16 1,700 4,700 ND — — — — — 2.19
MW-5 11/07/96 35.94 10.65 25.29 2,100 — 42 ND 9.3 ND 2,300 — — — — — 1.84
MW-5 02/10/97 35.94 7.63 28.31 15,000 — 46 29 1,400 4,100 ND — — — — — 2.07*
MW-5 05/07/97 35.84 8.98 26.96 38,000 — 120 ND 2,000 5,100 380 — — — — —_ -
MW-5 08/05/97 35.04 11,08 24.86 310 — 1.0 ND 17 40 ND — — — — — 2.36*
MW-5 08/12/98 3592 8.69 27.23 _ — — — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-6 05/19/92 — —_ —_ 1,300 _ 20 2.1 ND 27 — — — — — — —

MW-6 0820792 —_ —_ —_ 280 - 84 ND 0.51 0.84 — — — — — — —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Formner Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Waell Elevation Watar Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb)  (ppb)  {ppb} (ppb) {ppb} {ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppm} {ppb) (ppb)  {(mg/l)
MW-6 11/10/82 — — — 490 — 7.0 1.2 1.7 ND — — — — — —_ _
MW-6 02/20/93 — — — 2,400 — 43 ND 33 20 — — — — — — —_
MW-6 05/21/93 — — — 940 — 18 1.0 71 2.7 — — — — — — —_
MW-6 08/23/93 — — — 1,000 — 9.4 23 5.0 2.3 — — — — — — —_
MW-6 11/23/93 — — — 520 — ND 1.7 19 0.82 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-6 () 02/24/94 35.67 8.39 27.28 810 — 12 ND 26 0.77 _— — —_ —_ —_ _ —_
MW-6 05/25/94 35.67 9.55 26.12 500 — 1 ND ND 0.73 — — — — — — —_
MW-6 08/23/94 35.67 10.97 2470 570 - 8.8 25 32 26 — — — — — — —
MW-6 11/23/94 35.67 10.21 25.46 450 —_ 6.4 1.1 19 11 -_— - —_ —_ —_ —_ -
MW-8 02/03/95 3567 6.99 28.68 660 —_ 48 13 14 ND — — — — — — —
MW-6 05/10/95 3567 7.53 28.14 470 — ND 0.65 1.4 0.67 —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-6 08/02/95 35.67 8.68 26.99 360 —_— 32 ND 1.6 ND —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-6 11/02/95 3567 10.20 2547 470 -_— ND 0.92 0.89 0.58 55 — — — —_ —_ 4.55
MW-6 02/08/96 35.67 6.66 29.01 450 — 31 ND 1.1 0.68 ND — — —_ —_ —_ 377
MW-5 05/08/96 35.67 7.40 28.27 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND _— —_ — — — 3.40*
MW-5 08/09/96 35.67 8.72 26.95 ND -_ ND ND ND ND ND _ —_ —_ —_ _ 353
MW-6 11/07/96 a567 10.12 2555 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ _ _ —_ _ 3.99
MW-5 02/10/97 35.67 5.88 28.79 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 3.85™
MW-& 05/07/97 35.67 8.32 27.35 ND —_ ND 1.1 ND ND ND —_ _ —_ —_ — —
MW-6 0B/05/97 35.67 9.64 26.03 55 — 0.79 ND ND ND ND —_— — —_ _ —_ 537
MW-5 08/12/98 35.68 8.02 27.66 — — — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-7 05/19/92 _ —_ - 17,000 — 540 80 1,200 1,900 — — — — — — —_
MW-7 08/20/92 —_ — — 13,000 — 460 54 ND 3,100 — — —_ _— —_ —_ —
MW-7 11/110/92 — —_ —-— 1,800 — 74 ND 230 350 — — — — —_ —_— —
MW-7 02/20/93 — — — 1,800 — 37 4.6 1 7.7 — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-7 05/21/93 — — — 22,000 — 330 37 2,100 2,900 — — — — — — —
MW-7 08/23/93 — — — 33,000 — 360 ND 2,500 4,300 — — — — — — —
MW-7 11/23/93 — — — 19,000 — 310 30 2,500 2,300 — — — — — — —_
MW-7 (f) 02/24/94 36.09 8.895 27.14 16,000 — 220 19 2,400 3,200 — — — — — — —_

- MW-7 05/25/94 36.09 10.00 26.09 14,000 — 200 ND 1,500 1,800 — — — — — — —_
MW-7 08/23/94 36.09 11.43 24.66 19,000 — 210 50 2,000 2,800 — — — -— —_— e —_
MW-7 11/23/94 36.09 10.69 25.40 10,000 — 220 ND 1,000 730 — —_ -_— —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7 02/03/95 36.09 7.49 28.60 26,000 — 170 ND 2,300 3,700 —_ -_— —_ —_ — — —
MW-7 05/10/95 3609 7.88 2821 1,300 —_— 13 15 170 230 —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-7 08/02/95 36.09 9.02 27.07 15,000 -— 200 ND 2,200 2,000 - - — —_ —_ — —
MW-7 11/02/95 36.09 10.55 25.54 18,000 —_— 190 9.4 2,100 2,200 72 -— —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-7 02/08/986 36.09 7.13 2B.96 19,000 — 150 ND 2,100 3,000 ND -_— —_ — — —_ 2.67
MW-7 05/08/98 36.09 7.1 28.98 13,000 —_ 130 18 1,900 1,600 85 -_ - - — — 2.20™
MW-7 08/00/95 36.09 9.07 27.02 11,000 — 67 ND 1,700 1,800 ND -— —_ -— —_ —_ 2.37
MW-7 11/07/98 36.089 10.76 25.33 32,000 —_— 160 ND 3,300 8,400 570 - - — — — 2.22
MW7 02/11/97 36.09 7.22 28.87 7,400 —_— 55 ND ND 620 ND — —_ —_ —_ _ 2,33
MW-7 05/07/97 36.09 8.47 27.62 6,000 — 74 ND 560 330 250 —_ —_ —_ _ —_ —_
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethy!- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D' Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB Oxygen
ID Date {feef) {feet) (feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppm} (ppb) (ppb} {mg/L)
MW-7 08/05/97 36.09 10.25 25.84 5,000 —_ 66 ND 420 240 ND _— —_ -_ —_— —_ 2.69*
MW-7 08/12/98 36.06 842 27.64 —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ — — _ — — —
MW-8 05/19/92 _— — | — 5,300 — 28 33 2.6 2.1 — — _ —_ — — —_
MW-8 (c) 08/20/92 —_ -— — 3,500 — 67 11 ND ND —_ — _ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-8 11/10/92 — — — 1,800 — 20 ND ND ND —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_ _
MW-8 02/20/93 —_ —_ —_ 2,200 —_ 3z ND 42 5.0 —_ — —_ — _ —_ —_
MW-8  05/21/93 — — — 2,500 —_— 44 ND ND ND —_ — —_ — _ —_ —_
MW-B (c) 08/23/93 —_ —_ —_— 280 —_ 49 4.5 ND ND —_ — — —_ — —_ _
MW-8 11/23/93 — — — 1,800 — ND 34 ND ND — — — — — — —
MW-8 02/24/94 36.89 10.44 26.45 1,200 — 10 23 ND 3.2 — — — — —_ — —
MW-B 05/25/94 36.89 11.12 25.77 14,000 — 29 ND ND ND — — — —_ — —
MW-8 08/23/94 36.89 12.61 24.28 3,200 —_ 46 18 2.0 7.2 —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-8 11/23/94 36.89 11.98 24.91 1,700 -— 34 ND ND 31 —_ — —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-8 02/03/95 36.89 9.16 27.73 800 —_ 6.1 ND ND ND _— —_ —_ —_ _— - —_
MW-8 05/10/95 38.89 9.35 27,54 1,400 - 15 15 0.65 0.84 — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-8 08/02/95 36.89 10.40 26.49 690 — 8.3 1.9 ND ND — — — — — — —
MW-8 11/02/95 36.89 11.80 25.09 1,200 — ND 1.9 0.56 ND 6.4 — — — — — —
MW-8 (g) 02/14/96 36.89 9.24 27.65 650 _ 9.0 1.2 ND 0.52 ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 385
MW-8 05/08/96 36.89 9.45 27.43 1,200 —_ 0.7 35 22 3.0 ND — — — — — 2.09**
MW-8 D&/09/96 36.89 10.47 26.42 350 -_ ND 12 0.81 0.95 ND — — — — — 2.56
MW-8 11/07/96 36.89 11.71 2518 1,000 —— 23 ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ = 1.67
MW-8 02/10/97 36.89 8.84 28.05 630 - 13 ND ND 8.1 ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 2.10*
MW-8 (c) 05/07/97 36.89 10.12 26.77 1,200 —_ 25 3.4 ND 20 20 — — —_ — — —_
MW-8 (c) 08/05/97 35.89 1126 2563 . 590 — 93 ND ND ND ND —_ — — — — 3.04*
MW-8 08/12/98 36.87 978 27.08 - — _ —_ — — — — — — — — —
MW-9 05/19/92 — —_— —_— 8,100 —_— 1 ND 25 58 -— — — — —_— — —_—
MW-9 (c) 08/20/92 — - - 3,800 -_— 37 ND ND ND — — — — — — —
MW-9 11/10/92 —_ —_ —_ 4,200 _— ND ND 21 23 — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-9 02/20/93 —_ — —_ 2,300 —_ 47 ND 32 ND _— —_ — -_— _— —_ —_
MW-5 05/21/93 _ —_ —_ 3,200 — 32 ND B.A1 ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— —_ —_—
MW-9 08/23/93 — —_ —_ 3,000 - 29 ND ND ND —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-9 11/23/93 — - B 2,500 — 23 21 ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —
MW-9 02/24/94 36.29 8.74 26.55 2,900 - 35 ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ — —_ _ —
Mw-9 05/25/04 36.29 10.48 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND — — — — —_ _ —_
MW-g 08/23/94 36.29 11.99 24.30 2,800 — 28 K ND ND — — —_ — — — _—
Mw-g 11/23/94 36.29 11.31 24.98 2,000 — 24 22 22 25 — — — — — — —
MW-g 02/03/95 36.29 8.45 27.684 2,100 — 26 25 ND ND — — —_ — — — —
MW-g 0510/95 36.29 8.70 27.59 1,700 —_ 0.81 22 1.0 1.4 — —_ — — —_ —_ —_
MW-g 08/02/95 36.29 9.75 26.54 1,800 - 26 6.6 ND 38 — —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_
MW-2  11/02/95 36.29 1116 2513 1,600 - ND 1.3 ND ND 11 — — — —_ —_ —
MwW-g 02/08/96 36.29 8.15 28.14 1,800 - ND ND ND ND ND - - - - —_ 3.62
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

T‘op of Casing Depthte Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Tolugne benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date {feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) _ (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb} (ppb)  (mgil)
MW-9 05/08/96 36.29 8.75 27.54 1,700 _ 19 22 1.7 27 ND _ _ —_ —_ —_ 2.20™
MW-9 08/09/96 36.29 9.84 26.45 200 — ND 4.5 ND 0.58 ND — — — - — 2.51
MW-9 11/07/96 36.29 11.10 2519 920 — 24 ND ND 'ND ND — — — — — 2.06
MW-9 0211197 36.29 8.1§ 28.14 580 — 14 24 ND ND 16 — - —_ —_— - 1.96"
MW-9 05/07197 36.29 945 26.84 810 — i 39 1.7 59 13 —_ - — - — —
MW-9 (c) 08/05/97 36.20 10.70 25.59 850 — 21 ND ND ND a3 — — —_ — —_ 2.5
MwW-9 08/12/98 36.27 9.18 27.09 — — — — — — - — - — - — —
MW-10  08/20/92 — — — 15,000 — 230 ND 1,000 350 —_ - — — — —_ -_—
MW-10  11/10/92 — — — 15,000 — 300 42 3,500 330 - — — — — —_ —_
MW-10  02/20/93 — — — 17,000 — 74 ND 1,000 620 - — — — —_ —_ —
MW-10  05/21/93 — — — 23,000 — 250 ND 3,000 240 - - — — — —_ —_
MW-10  08/23/93 — — — 20,000 — 230 13 3,200 140 - —_ _ —_ —_ - —_
MW-10  11/23/93 — — — 18,000 — 300 10 2,800 110 — - — — — —_ —_
MW-10  02/24/94 36.04 8.57 26.47 156,000 — 330 19 2,000 83 — - — — — - —
MW-10  05/25/94 36.04 10.32 25.72 14,000 — 240 ND 230 62 - - — — — — —_
MW-10  08/23/94 36.04 11.81 2423 16,000 — 250 41 1,800 74 - — — — — —_ _
MW-10  11/23/94 36.04 11.10 24.94 16,000 — 260 ND 1,600 49 — — _ _ _ —_ —_
MW-10  02/03/95 36.04 8.32 27.72 17,000 — 310 ND 1,500 93 — — — e e - —
MW-10  05/10/95 36.04 8.70 27.34 12,000 — 260 16 1,200 54 — — — — — —_ —
MW-10  08/02/95 36.04 9.55 26.49 8,900 -— 240 ND 780 40 — — — — — — —
Mw-10  11/02/95 36.04 11.03 25.01 9,300 —_ 190 ND 470 1.7 110 — — — — — 3.96
MW-10  02/08/96 36.04 8.05 27.99 8,700 — 170 ND 440 ND ND — — — — — 2.88
MW-10  05/08/96 36.04 8.70 27.34 7,100 — 100 ND 240 _ND 43 — — — — — 271
MW-10  0B/09/96 36.04 9.78 26.28 4,400 - 59 7.5 110 6.5 73 — — — — — 2.63
MW-10  11/07/96 36.04 10.92 2512 6,300 - 65 ND 110 ND 130 — — — — — 1.81
MW-10  02/10/97 36.04 8.10 2794 6,800 — o1 ND 100 ND 210 — — — — — 2.03*
MW-10  05/07/97 36.04 9.28 26.76 4,800 _ 76 ND 50 ND 160 — — — — — —
MW-10  08/05/97 36.04 10.51 25.53 4,200 - 52 ND 40 ND 81 — — — — — 2.78*
MW-10  08/12/98 36.02 9.27 26.75 - —_ - — - - - — — — — — —
MW-11 (c) 08/20/92 — — — 4,600 _ 62 ND ND 54 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-11 11/10/92 — — — 5,800 — 130 ND 260 42 — — — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-11  02/20/93 — — — 18,000 — 76 ND 1,000 630 _ —_ —_ - —_ — —_
MW-11  05/21/93 — — — 7,100 — 64 ND 340 120 _ —_ - —_ — —_— —_—
MW-11  08/23/93 — — — 5,400 — g8 ND 230 43 _ —_ - - - —_ —
MW-11 11/23/93 e — — 3,400 — 105 ND 120 43 _ _ - - - — -
MW-11 02/24/94 35.50 9.20 26.30 4,600 —_— 170 ND 140 36 — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-11 05/25/94 35.50 9.94 25.56 1,400 —_ 49 ND 26 ND — —_ _ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-11  0B8/23/94 35.50 11.39 24.11 7,300 — 250 13 150 42 —_ — — - - — —_
MW-11 11/23/94 35.50 10.67 24.83 5,800 — 250 10 120 22 — —_ e — - - —
MwW-11  02/03/95 35.50 8.02 2748 4,400 — 110 ND 150 37 — — — — — — —
MwW-11  05/10/85 35,50 8.36 27.14 4,200 — 120 ND 170 38 — — — — — — —
p\projectsitablesO4fgn_gw.xls Page 9 of 11 1/13/00



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE  MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240o0r8260 TOG TRPO EDC- EDB  Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb) __ (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) _ (ppb) (pph) {ppb) {ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgl)
MW-11 08/02/95 35.50 9.21 26.19 4,200 —_ 110 ND 110 22 - — — —_ — = —
MW-11 11/02/95 35.50 10.85 2465 6,100 -_— 150 ND 78 6.8 6,200 — — —_ —_— -— 3.55
MW-11 (g) 02/14/96 35.50 8.18 27.32 3,100 — B¢ ND 88 ND 4,000 — - —_ —_ — 219
MW-11 05/08/96 35.50 8.50 27.00 3,500 _ 120 ND 160 ND 6,400 —_ -_ —_ —_ —_— 2.06*
MW-11 08/09/96 35.50 9.46 26.04 1,100 — 42 ND 15 ND 4,300 — — — — — 211
MW-11 11/07/96 35.50 10.58 2492 2,900 — 57 ND 13 ND 3,400 — — - - — 2.35
MW-11 02/10/97 35.50 7.88 2762 600 — 95 ND ND ND 3,100 —_ - — — — 2.18*
MW-11 05/07/97 35.50 9.07 26,43 1,200 - 45 ND K] | ND 2,400 — - — — — —
MW-11 08/05/97 35.50 10.23 25.27 2,100 - 35 ND 24 ND 1,800 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ 3.19*
MW-11 08/12/98 35.50 8.85 26.65 - — - — — — — — — —_— —_ —_ -_
MW-2 (h) 05/08/96 35.44 9.12 26.32 540 — 0.68 21 1.0 1.7 ND — — —_ — —_— -_
MW-2 (h) 08/09/96 35.44 0.98 25.46 170 - ND 7.8 ND ND ND - —_ —_— —_ —_— —_
MW-2 (h)  11/07/96 35.44 10.98 24.46 430 — 89 1.5 - ND ND 10 - —_ — —_ — 285
MW-2 (d)thy 02/11/97 35.44 8.63 26.81 230 —_ 4.6 1.0 ND ND 10 —_ -_— — -— —_ 2.73*
MW-2 (h) 05/07/97 35.44 9.58 25.86 ND - ND ND ND ND 14 —_ —_— _— — —_ _—
MW-2 (h) 08/05/97 35.44 10.62 24.82 360 - 55 50 ND ND ND —_ — _— -_ -_ 3.99*
MW-2 (h) 08/12/98 35.44 8.43 26.01 - - - - — - — — — — -— —_ —
MW-3 (h) 05/08/96 35.81 8.73 27.08 4,700 — 7.9 36 13 4.0 42 - — — - — —
MW-3 (h) 08/09/96 35.81 873 26.08 2,000 — ND 14 78 ND ND - — —_ - — —_
MW-2 (h) 11/07/96 35.81 10.88 24,93 1,800 — 29 ND ND ND 40 - _ — - - 241
MW-3 (h) 02111197 35.381 8.16 27.65 3,500 — 70 14 ND ND 150 — — — — — 2,565
MW-3 (h) 05/07/97 35.81 9.35 26.46 3,100 — 48 ND ND ND 110 —_ — — — — —
MW-3 (h) 08/05/97 35.81 10.44 25.37 3,200 —_ 43 5.7 ND ND 61 — — — — — 374
MW-3 (h) 08/12/98 35.82 9.11 26.71 - —_ — — — — — — — — — — —
NOTES:  TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasoline ppb = parts per billicn
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel ppm = parts per million
MTEBE = methyl-tert buty! ether mg/L = milligrams per liter
TOG = total oil and grease ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
TRPQ = total recoverable petroleum oil ' — = not analyzed or not provided
EDC = 1,2-dichloroethane * = ynidentified hydrocarbons <C10
EDB = ethylene dibromide ** = dissolved oxygen measurement taken after purging well

{a) The analytical results of the groundwater sample for well MW-1 were inconsistent with tha previous
analytical results for this well. Sequoia Analytical Laboratory re-analyzed the sample past hold time;
therefore, the results may be biased low.

(b) Monitoring well MW-1 was resampled on November 20, 1995. The vial containing the water sample

collected from this well on November 2, 1885 was inadvertently broken by the laboratory.
Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on November 2, 1985.

p:\projects\tables\04fgn_gw.xIs Page 10 of 11 1/13/00



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date (feet) {feet) {feet) (ppb) __ (ppb}  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb} {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb} (ppb)  {mg/L)

{c) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reporfed that the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and
non-gasoline mixture.

(d} Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.
(e} Well was inaccessible.
(f) All EPA 8015 constituents were non-tetectable,
(g} Monitoring wells MW-8 and MW-11 were resampled on February 14, 1896. Tha vials containing
the water samples collected from the wells on February B, 1996 were inadvertently broken by the

laboratory. Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on February 8, 1996,

{h) Well located on Shadrall property.

p:\projectsitables\04fgn_gw.xis : Page 11 of 11 1/13/00



§ ; e ) R A VT T P S AR . T
— . \ ";1 * s \1. Lﬁ:’,}'é. ;E&‘e R \“_ ,\W :ﬂ;::
\ ] S T \"—\-— < RIS

1 MILE 3/4 1/2 1/4 0 1 MILE

SCALE 1 : 24,000

N QUADRANGLE
SOURCE: LOCATION VICINITY MAP
United Stotes Geologicol Survey
7.5 Minute Topographic Maop: Former Mobil Station 04-FGN
Hayword ond Son Leandro Quadrangles 14994 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California

AECS EncE FIGURE 1

Northern California




LEGEND

Mobil monitoring well

MW=6A _¢_
MW-6 _¢_

25.72

Unocal monitoring well

Groundwaler elevalion in feet
cbove mean seal level

25.70~———m  Groundwaler elevotion contour
line

General direction of
groundwaoter gradient

HQTES: i .

Conlowr lines ore interpretive bosed on Muid level
mggsuremenis collected on December 12, 1999, Contour
intervel = 0.05 foot.

GEOSCIENCE

Marthern California

£2 ALTON
A

MW=-6A

25.86
?.s:ﬁ'

-~ 535

FORMER
UNDERGROUND
WASTE OIL TANK

1 TINY'S
" AUTOMOTIVE
COMMERCIAL y
BUILDING

FORMER FORMER
‘;JSTS MOBIL SITE
80
L [ ]
=7 \
ﬁ;& A -,
MW—4 4 83
25,72 s
b
4 £ FORMER
‘% 7 DISPENSER

QUALITY
TUME-UP
(FORMERLY
PHILLIPS
STATICN)

PARKING

CHEVROM
STATION

SLANDS \\

MW—2A

_¢g5.72

255 Phiw-7

PRING'S
RESTAURANT

SHADRALL
ASSOCIATES
PROPERTY

MW-5A

_49_25.31

%’ENSER
ISLAN?

UNDERGRGUND
WASTE OIL TANK

DISPENSER
Mw-1 % ISLANDS

APPROXIMATE SCALE (FEET)

0 30

100

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTOUR MAP
December 10, 1999

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

FIGURE 2




LEGEND
Mw_sA-d} Mobil monitoring well

MW—6 -¢—- Unocal manitoring well '

ND Benzene concentration {ppb)

HOTES:

Results ore bosed on loborglory onolysia of groundwoler
somples coflecled on December 10, 1999, ppb = porls
per bilipn; ND = nol delecied ol of obowve method
detection limit. * = resull estimoted by the onalytical
Ioboratory.

ALTON
GEOSCIENCE

Northern California

MW—-BA
| ND

FORMER
USTs

MW= 4.4

QUALITY
TUNE=-UP
(FORMERLY
PHILLIPS
STATION)

FORMER
MOBIL SITE

FORMER

Aw-3a  DISPENSER

_$_MW— 2

ND

FARKING

CHEVRON
STATION

COMMERCIAL

MO ISLANDS \\
Loy
\‘:’ :;' s
i

FORMER
UNDERGROUND
WASTE QIL TANK

TINY'S
ALUTOMOTIVE

BUILDING

MW-1A
HD*

PRING™S
RESTAURANT

SHADRALL
ASSOCIATES
PROPERTY

APPROXIMATE SCALE (FEET)

MW=~ 54

_$_ND

%’EN‘SER
ISLAN?

0 a0

100

DISPENSER
MW=1 % ISLANDS

UNDERGROUND
WASTE QIL TANK

DISSOLVED-PHASE BENZENE
CONCENTRATIONS
December 10, 1999

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

FIGURE 3




EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS




Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to
liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top
or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or
city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill,
disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter
issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1.

The non-purging approach shali be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
‘The well does not contain free product.
For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater

sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling



details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH,
and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the
well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters,

. 7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these
parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have
been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging. '

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.
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MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS
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FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM.

Project No.: Lf/ — 2 ~80 | TRC Altbn Parsonnel: T—C J" J’ H'
Statlon No.: Q-FEN . bate* JA/10/29
Wall Screen |Depth to| Depth to] Free Product | Free Product " Total |Dissolved Comments
Number | Interval | Water | Product | Thickness (ft)| Recovery | Depth |Q:(mglL) New boft
uC*S Iy Sﬁrrpéﬂw w17 "’gﬁ‘ﬁl
Mu-5 o1 29270 303 T Ne Balt s Vit e tcck xwz‘
' M —EA [l'll(" }.\'-‘f. 07 7\, 0&2/‘:{'” Itffé'w {ef n-'ﬂ’{ /c(‘,l'! f:l‘-f-s- o
: / g
Jw—tA | L HE RIS Lr‘ " Wew (ot sl foef
W
. B 5] ’ o . i"
AMw-74 il.g¢ 20,00 201 |¢ " P & ES&SAéﬂngL.
‘ ' t. Qoer
Aw=2A 10.9¢ s |A W10 /{7 ew (ich ot Lok
) H_ . 0. -
Mo -34 1.2 25 [ 8127 pe r’ri;é_Lﬂ c&
PR [ﬁ‘?‘S . i-&.B?\ 6:,”6401 2/1 h:i::f“;qﬂ‘»‘( 5‘6 “w-
_ 1.6, sdoe :
-
g \general\fonns‘?fiﬁdfrm.xls 1012/99



TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER-SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Date: /12//8/32

site:_(} £/~ G/ _Project No.: 4/~¢/t¢ ~ds Sampled By:___\J- T
Purge Method: b ! Su b WBII No._An v — 6';4 )

Well No,_/\V\w — 5.4

Total Depth (feet)_ 2% 27
Depih to Water (feet): ILRL
Water Column (feet); ! ¥ 17

Depth to Produc_t {feet):
Product Recovered (gallons)—_ Depth to Water (feet): {/» 2 €.
Casing Diameter (inches): 4 Water Column (feet); WItRA

Tolal Depth (feety_A E2 £ 7

£y
Purge Method:_2__ $e-b
Depth to Product (feet)__——
Product Recovered (gallons),_—
Casing Diameter {Inches):__ f

B0% Recharge Depth (feel):! A, I 31 Well Volume {galtons):_7, 57 so% Recharge Depth {feet): 13, 81 1 well volume (gallons): &, [}

i

£5.2

1308

S
=y |
OQQG“D :

13:5¢

£7.0

Comments:

..“'f l 1

Comments: 207 jF =z

al{. o F
Turbldity=  *{ oy Turbldity= & {554
Well No._/M w4 Purge Method:_2 7/ sub_ Well No,_Mw=- 74 Purge Method;__ % S b
Total Depth {feet)_A5 1 Depth to Product (feet)__~— _ Total Depth (feet) A2, & / Depth to Product (feet),__——
Depth to Water (feety:_//. 46 Product Recovered (gallons).—_ Depth to Water (feet); ! /. §¢ Product Recovered (gallcns),_—
Water Column {feet): .03 Casing Diameter (Inches):i_ Water Column (feet). 2. EI Casing Diameter (Inches}: Eﬁ

80% Recharge Depth (feety: J$,2 7 1 Well Volume (gallons):_9. &~ 80% Recharge Depth (feet):_! 3.58 1 Well Volume (gallons):__%_ %

TBTIEN L.25]
1191628 1838 [. 2%
Ytz 30D 0R%l 14:59 1.2

Comments: 3p2/if 2 Comments: o0 />
Turbldity= [ | ¢ oov Turbldity= ¢/, o b /v, e vudsy / "u({;/
N - Id Id e k
Well No_iAw =2 A Purge Method:__2 " Sub  Well No._M w -3# Purge Method;__ %~ S b

Total Depth (feet)__2%. ¥ !

Water Column (feet): f3=5' /

7 Depth to Product (feet)_____
Depth to Water {feety: 25 10.9?  Product Recovered {gallons).—_ Depth to Water (feet): 1.2 J

Casing Diameter (Inches): 2

80% Recharge Depth (feety: | 3+ £2 1 Well Volume (gallons}:;

Total Depth (feet)_AA . 75

Water Column (feety:_ /. 79

Depth ta Product (feety_—
Product Recovered (gallons):_——
Casing Diameter {Inches)_&

80% Recharge Depth (feet):_13. 3 € 1 well Volume (gallons);_2,

7.3

{5:22 .R’?ﬁ: d
[5:28 £1795 104 1.55T£0.517.35]
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Date: [2///F3

Site;_ 04— F CN Project No.: W ot =4O Sampled By: Jetf H.

ail
Purge Mathod: _ﬂ% Well No. ‘

Well No._ /A b — (A

Total Depth (feet) Zi L2 ] Depth to Product (feety; " Total Depth {feet).
Depth to Water (feet):_/2. & § Product Recovered {gallons), “— Depth to Water (feet);
Water Column (feet): L. Z § Casing Diameter {Inches); 2. water Column {feet);

80% Recharge Depth (feet) 1 . £ 1 Well Volume (gationsy;_{}. £ 80% Récharge Depth (feet):_

Purge Method:
Depth to Product {feet):
Product Recovered (gallons):
Casing Dlameter (Inches):
1 Well Volume (galions);

4.70

it-3 .7

Ei.x
¥ 7% 83.9
£4.3

comments: W L asl s .
Turbidity= 7l sidy B rowrin Turbldity=
L4
Well No. Purge Method: Woell No. Purge Method:
Tatal Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth o Product (fest):
Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons):___ Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered {(gallons):____
Water Column (feat): Casing Diameter (Inches): Water Column (feel): Casing Diameter (Inches):
. 80% Recharge Depth (feet). 1 Well Volume (galfons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet):

1 Well Volume (gallons).

Commanis:

Comments:
Turbidity= Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Method; Well No. Purge Method:
Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product {feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet).
Depth to Water (feet):_ Product Recovered (galiens):.___ Depth fo Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons)._____
Water Columa (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches): Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):
B0% Recharge Depth (feet). 1 Well Volume {gallons): 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume (galiens):

Comments:

Comments:

Turbidity=

Turbldity=

g\generalforms\Gwsmplg xis
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EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS




Where quality is a science.

(I)Lancaster L aboratories

LLI Sample No. WW 3290753

Collected: 12/10/99 at 13:20 by JH Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobi1 Business Resaurces Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard:  01/23/00 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561

Md-5A Water Sampie .

LOCF 04-FGN WBSH# 56

MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA

AS RECEIVED

CAT REPORTING
ND. MALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX. MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D 0.30 ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.30 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 10 ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5664  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SAHPLE  SAWPLE © P MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM  UNITS BLANK RPD  #S  MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 99349A66
0776 Benzene
0.30  ug/l N.D. 14 111 3 102 79 19
0777 Toluene :
0.30  ug/l N.D. 15 112 2 103 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.300  ug/l | N.D. 15 112 3 102 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.60  ug/] N.D. 116 113 2 103 g1 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ,
10. ug/1 N.D. 13 112 1 108 7 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99349A66
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) '
50. ug/1 N.D. 97 99 2 8 75 121

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded farget detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Sarah Larese

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

04:48:08 D 0001 7 134751 695541
310  0.00 00004500 ASR000 M WM.,\/ W

Respectfully Submitted
Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. tehman, Ph.D,

PO Box 12425

MEME E R 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: 17-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. 3/23/9¢




(|> L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. ww 3290753

Collected: 12/10/9% at 13:20 by JH Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0503
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-5A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN  WBSH 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-5an Leandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH -
B209 BTEX, MIBE (8020} TFT-P 105 69 132
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT-F 96 k3 - 142

LABCRATORY CHROWICLE :
ANALYSIS

CAT

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHGD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

8209 BTEX, MIBE (2020) SW-846 8020A 1 12/16/99 1503 Barry R. Shoemaker

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 12/16/99 1503 Barry R. Shoemaker
State of California Lab Certification No. 211

#=L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 ‘
Respectfully Submitted
Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. )
MEMBEE R 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
gt PO Box 12425
IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is 2 subsidiary of Therme TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

717.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/9



Where quality is a science.

ﬂ} Lancaster Laboratories

LLT Sample No. ww 3290754
Account No: 09728

Collected: 12/10/99 at 13:57 by H

P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-6A Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene ND. 030 ug/]
0777 Toluene 0.32 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.30 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 B015 Mod. for Gasoline B
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE puP MS 1C5 LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS- DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 99349466
0776 Benzene .
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 102 79 119
0777 Toluene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 2 103 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene )
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 3 102 . 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.60 ug/] N.D. 116 113 2 103 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 113 112 1 108 77 123
8268 86i5 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99349A66
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D 97 99 2 85 75 121

#- aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection 1imit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Sarah Larese

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
04:43:33 D 0001 7 134751 695541

316 0.00 00004500 ASROOO

Lancaster Laboratories
| 2425 New Holland Pike

E
g PO Box 12425

MEMB

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Woads Wehodow o

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Letman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster Laboratories is 3 subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thenmo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. 3/23/9%




(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. WwW 3290754

Collected: 12/10/99 at 13:57 by H Account No: 09728
_ P.0G. 4500100232-0509
, Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: - 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-B6A Water Sample
LOC# 04-FaN 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP Ms - LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms M0 RFD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE {B020) TFT-P 106 69 132
8268 8015 Mod for Gasoline TFT-F 96 58 142
LABDRATORY CHRONICLE

CAT . _ ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-B46 8020A 1 12/16/99 0110 Barry R. Shoemaker
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 © 12/16/99 0110 Barry R. Shoemaker

State of California Lab Cert1f1cat10n No. 2116

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 :
Respectfully Submitted
Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations, 2216 Rew. 3/23/99




(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. ww 3290755

Collected: 12/10/99 at 14:25 by M Account No: 09728
_ P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard:  01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-4A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8203 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D. 0.30 ug/1
0777  Toluene 0.39 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.30 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes : 0.95 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert- Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasohne
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFI‘) N.D. 50. ug/]
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup . M5 LS LCS  LES LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD iCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (BO20) Batch: 99349A66
0776 Benzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 102 79 119
0777 Toluene ,
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 2 103 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene :
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 3 102 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes ]
0.60 ug/1 N.D. 116 113 2 103 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether :
10. ug/ N.D. 113 112 1 -108 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasohne Batch: 99349A66
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) : )
50. ug/1 N.D. 97 99 2 85 75 121

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Sarah Larese

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

04:49:00 D 0001 7 134751 695541 |
310 0.00 00004500 ASRO0O RN AV, S

Respectfully Submitted
Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Anal ysis

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermao Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rey, 3/23/99
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4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. wWww 3290755

Collected: 12/10/99 at 14:25 by JH Account No: 09728
) P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
_ Qakley CA 94561
MW-4A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA

- SAMPLE SAMPLE (EHY M LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MSD RRD LeS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID- SURROGATE - RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT-P 106 69 132
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT-F - 97 58 142

LABORATORY CHRONICLE '
CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ARALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 12716799 1540 Barry R. Shoemaker
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 12716799 15840 Barry R. Shoemaker

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

e e e B Ry - s e S s e R E e B e BT ST T e T e e e e e e e e e e M e R e e e e S e S TS e M S S S S S E R R S - S-S Sy S e e R R =

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection 1imit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
ks WA&J Y

Respectfully Submitted
Thoﬁggtc. Lehman, Ph.D.

Lancaster Laboratories

MEMEER 2425 New Haolland Pike : ' Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
- PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Labarataries is 2 subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

J17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See raverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rewv. 3/23/9¢




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
LLI Sample No. ww 3290756

Collected: 12/10/93 at 15:00 by JH Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-7A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020}
077¢ Benzene N.D 0.30 ug/1
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.30 ug/l
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.30 ug/i
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 10 ug/1
8268 B015 Mod. for Gasolin ’
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50 ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPOR
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup Ms LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BELANK RPD M5 MsSD RFD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 99349466 '
0776 Benzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 102 79 119 .
0777 Toluene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 2 103 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 3 102 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes :
0.60 ug/1 N.D. 116 113 2 103 8l 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ¥
10. ug/1 N.D. 113 112 1 108 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99349A66
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 . N.D. 97 99 2 g5 75 121

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Sarah Larese

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
04:4%:20 D 0001 7 134751 695541

310 0.00 00004500 ASROCO

Lancaster Laboratories
E R 2425 MNew Holland Pike

MEMB
R PQ Box 12425

XKool Nebodow v

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Therma TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/9:



Where quality is a science.

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. wWww 3290756

Collected: 12/10/99 at 15:00 by JH Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
: Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
Md-7A Mater Sample
LOC# DA-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pupP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DOUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID SURROGATE - RECOVERY X LOW HIGH -
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT-P 106 69 132 )
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT-F 97 53 142
LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  AMNALYST
8209 BTEX, -MIBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 12/16/99 0146 Barry R. Shoemaker
8268 B015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 12/16/99 0146 Barry R. Shoemaker

State of Cahforma Lab Cert1f1cat1on No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

Il WJM../W

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Lancaster Laborataries Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Labotatories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbaols and abbreviations.

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 3/23/9¢




(I} L ancaster Laboratories

Where_ quality is a science.
LLI Sample No. Ww 3290757

Collected: 12/10/99 at 15:35 by JH Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-2A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020}
0776 Benzene N.D. # 5.0 ug/1
0777 Toluene 2.2 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. # 5.0 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. # 10. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline ’
BE54  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 1,300. 50.- ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE puP MS LCS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM  UNITS BLANK. RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 99349A66
0776 Benzene
5.0 ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 102 79 119
0777 Toluene
0.30 - uy/i N.D. 115 112 2 103 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene
5.0 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 3 102 80 118
0779 Total Xylehes
10. ug/3 N.D. 116 113 2 103 g1 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 113 112 i | 108 7 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99349466

...................................

5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)

4= aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection 1imit
N.D.=hot detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Sarah Larese

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717} 656-2300
04:49:40 D 0001 7 134751 695541

310 0.00 00004500 ASR0OO0

Lancaster Laboratories
ER 2425 New Holland Pike
o PO Box 12425

MEMB

Kb Nbodss fov

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laborataries is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermio Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev, 3/23/%°



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. wWw 3290757
Collected: 12/10/99 at 15:35 by JH

Account No: (9728

P.0. 4500100232-0502
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/9% Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 . Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
Md-2A Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP 1S LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
50. ug/1 N.D. 97 99 85 75 121
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
’ TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT-P 106 69 : 132
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT-F 117 58 142
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS '
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 12/16/99 2218 Barry R. Shoemaker
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 12/16/99 2218 Barry R. Shoemaker
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116 -

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi

at (717) 656-2300

XAWMWW |

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBEHR 2425New Holtand Pike

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/95




Where quality is a science.

4'} | ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Ww 3290758

Collected: 12/10/99 at 16:06 by JH Account No: (9728
‘ P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Lorp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: (1/03/00 2063 Main Street
Discard:  02/03/00 : Suite 501
Ozkley CA 94561
Md-3A Water Sample
LOCE 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT _ UNITS -
8209 BTEX, MIBE (B020) _
0776 Benzene N.D. # 10. ug/1
0777 Toluene . 3.0 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 22. 0.30 ug/1
0779  Total Xylenes 5.0 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting 1imit was not attained for benzene.
The presence or concentration of benzene
cannot be determined below the reporting Timit due to the presence of this
interferent.
The analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results
are therefore estimated.
8268 8015 Mad. for Gasolin
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 5,900, 400, ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
QUALITY CONTROL REPOR
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP Ms LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MsSD RPD 1CS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} Batch: 99349A66
0776 Benzene .
10. ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 102 79 119
0777 Toluene
0.30 ug/1 . N.D. 115 112 2 103 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.30 ug/t N.D. 115 112 3 102 80 118

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton @eoscience ATTN: Sarah Larase

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
09:43:41D 0001 7 REP 134751 695541

206  0.00 00004500 ASRO00

Lancaster Laboratories
E R 2425 New Holland Fike
PO Box 12425

MEMB

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Therma TerraTgch inc., a Therma Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. :

2216 Rev. 3/23/9



(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. WWw 3290758

Collected: 12/10/99 at 16:06 by JH . Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
: Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 01/03/00 2063 Main Street
Discard: 02/03/00 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
Md-3A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA

SAMPLE =~ SAMPLE DUP MS LS LS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM URITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD  LOW  HIGH
0779 Total Xylenes
0.60 ug/1 N.D. 116 113 2 103 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether -
10. ug/1 N.D. 113 112 1 108 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99349A66
£554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
400, ug/1 N.D. 97 99 2 85 75 121
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY ¥ LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TF7-P 124 69 - - 132
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasolin TFT-F 164 58 - 142
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT : . ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 BOZ20A 1 12/16/99 2254 Barry R. Shoemaker
2268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 12/16/99 1652 Barry R. Shoemaker
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#= aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection Timit
N.D.=Hot detected at or above the Reporting Limit

fuestions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

iancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

oR PO Box 12425

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Anmalysis

Lancaster, PA 17603-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Therma TerraTech Ing., a Thermo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: T17-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Raev. 3/23/9%



(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. ww 3290759
Collected: 12/10/99 at 16:40 by JH Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/9% Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Mi-1A Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN WBSH 56
MOBIL: 14994 East l4th St-San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene . N.D.# 10, ug/1
0777 Toluene 1.4 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 6.2 0.30 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 3.3 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting 1imit was not attained for benzene.
The presence or concentration of benzene
cannot be determined -below the reporting limit due to the presence of this
interferent.
The analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results
are therefore estimated.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 1,700. 50. ug/1
The analysis was performed from a previously opened vial and the results
are therefore estimated.
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP Ms Les  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD - RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B0Z20) -Batch: 99349A66
0776 Benzene
10. ug/1 N.D. 114 111 3 102 79 19
0777 Toluene
0.30 ug/1 . N.D. 115 112 2 103 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 115 112 3 102 80 118

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATIN: Sarah Larese

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

04:50:22 D 0001 7 134751 695541
310 0.00 00004500 ASR0OD0

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

MEMB
AV Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

E R

Xob Whodaw fov

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermeo TerraTech Inc, a Thermo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fae 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations,
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(l} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
LLI Sample No. ww 3290759

Collected: 12/10/99 at 16:40 by JH Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/14/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street ‘
Discard:  01/23/00 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
MW-1A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
MOBIL: 14994 East 14th St-San Leandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE oup MS LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPD (CS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

0779 Total Xylenes
0.60

. ug/1 N.D. 116 113 2 103 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether : -
10. ug/1 N.D. 113 112 1 108 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99349466
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. ) 97 99 2 85 75 121
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURRQGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY % LOW
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT-P 102 69 132
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline ' TFT-F 105 58 142 -

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

g209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 12/16/99 2331 Barry R. Shoemaker

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline - CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 12/16/99 2331 Barry R. Shoemaker
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116 |

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300 X

Respectfully Submitted

Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. -
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
. wam PO Box 12425 .
&IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Therme Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 Gee reverse side for explanation of symbals and abhreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/9%
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For Lancaster Laboratories use only

4|>Lancaster Laboratories Acct #: Sample #:
¥ Where quality is a science.
Please print. . SCR:
. B e R S S R it I-B“Ntﬂl‘ imGer of camalners iit;
Mobil Consultant/Office: TR o Alt : Abdihat i D *g " h“”n i : - Preservative Codes
Consultant Prj. Mor: _Saraln Laves € i Hl-0114-~ 70 o W b |  H=HCl  T=Thiosulfate
Consultant Phone #: (A5 ) L8 ~ )00 Fax#: {UAS - ] £ g rj ‘ﬁ 9 - N=HNO,  B=NaOH
' - SRELE W & $=HS0, O=Other
Location Code #: _Mohil 0 Y- FN WES #: 56 - %ﬁ lrw E - i T '
site Address: 14994 Fast [4H, St San Losnd®fiate: _CA = o121 <
‘ oy ~| 9]l &
Sampler: Je f"F’ V'{; Hu@"'\f\" o T % a2l o il o
. ; i’ 3 Bkt x
Mobil Engineer: Lhevine F’ Ud'b'/\ E @ 2 G s &
: : =Rl el T NER
. Gl ¢ : x ] % g r; <
B e T < “ e e bR BiS bt B aLga T o
mple Identification’s i i [cdlisded [Collected)i5 | S| RHEEREE ks
JAw-5A 12/lefd 13:20 X1 [$Ix|X ¥ please Confivm
| Mw— A : 13.57 I PLY snenTration
‘ .
Mw — YA J4325 o MTRE by
Mw-T7A 15:00 EAL0,
Mw-~ LA }5¢35]
Mw - 3A 18i0¢
Mw—] A 18:40 VARNILIN)
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) (please circle): Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
MOBIL STD. TA 72 hour 48 hour /l W‘c 12/13/9% 10230
SAHouT other day Relifplis ; ! Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Data Package Options (please crde if requested) | SDG Complete? |
QC Summary GLP Yos Relinquished by: Date Time 1 Received by: Date Time
Type I {Tier i) Other o - : |
) Site-specific QC required?
Type Il (NJ Red. Del.) Disk Q o, Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: Received by: Date | Time
. Yes {If yes, indicate QC sample ‘
Type IV (CLPF) and subimit triplicate volume. Ups FedEx Other
Type VI (Raw Data) Internal Chain of Gustody ‘ - .
wip required? Yes {No Temperature Upon Receipt oC Custody Seals Intact? ~ Yes  No  NA

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Boix 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories is a Thermo Electron company:

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to tancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the dient

#1808 Rev, 6728199



EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS



Name:

Address:
City, State, Zip: Torrance, CA 90508-2929.
~ Description of Water: .

™ Mobil Oil Corporation

Monitoring Well Purge Water Transport Form

3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

Phone: (310) 212-1877

Monitoring well purge water

The generalor certifies that this waler
as described is non-hazardous.

| Kevin-Belan
for Mobil Qil

S

Qo o Panke

re Pase k.

( /uloo

{Date)

Sampler’s

Name:

Address:
City, State, Zip:

Truck ID No.:

Name;

Address:
City, State, Zip:

Approvél No.:

v"

Clearwater Environmental Management

Date Site Amount | Sampler's Date Site Amount
“Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated | Number | Generated | Initials
\2/12799 |su-8A | 230 M |18
12/8/44  |§4-105 40 )9 |17
/ipl14 ley-Fanl 13 € I H 18
e A A i A A o S0g 419
12014179 | 75-HLH o0 Il 20
voloof 19 Liv-KSE 0 Juise 21
aint1s |od-wuy 50 IH 22

|23

24

25

26

27

Izs

29

30 ,

A Total: iiZ)

P.O. Box 7420

Fremont, CA 94555

cttick Waste Treatment Site

4
L1

PN

H ! Sy

ned or printed full ngme & sjghature) /7

Phone: (800) 499-3676

V/uk kvl

/

{Date)

56533 Highway 58 West

McKittrick, CA 93251

189-057-PS

g:\generalfforms\mon-well.xls

Phone: (805) 762-7607

(Typed or printed full name & signature)

(Date)

1/4/00



3, Document Numbar

L T IR T T e e
SRR ST

muuz

1. Genorator's USEPAIDNo, .~

[ NH- e

4386?

el Ol Lonpona
2700. Wed¥: H

| Tomanes, (A qo&m 7

Qaams# ! /9‘? -dS '7 )

“consmersron (D) Z 1221477

Transpur:ercampanyName i

" C\.Emz.umkn Eﬂ;jlununﬂ;ﬂa\

- US EPA ID Number -

AAR pOODDID 13 |

7. Transporter Phane

| (51D} ‘176 H‘IU

USEPAIDNumbar :

CHD 98063{9‘331

Tl W Tt S
k %% ‘”&%’aZSI

J N\ﬂ Y\r}}mt

i0. Faclﬂtv’a Phone -

|(80%y 7677007

1. Waste Shipplna Name and Description 12 Contalners Jﬁn
- Type Wivol

Mr}m\mm well poe fe
oN Hﬂv_mu\ms

001 IT7| 950

15. Spacial Handling Ingtructions and Additionat infarmation

Handling Codes for Waslas Listed Abave .
) 1p. .

WWDPE tontadls [‘SIQW‘?B“&SH

. Printed/Typad Name

S}\a\"\"\{ Q .P-Q‘S{ k

Printsd/Typad Name

JUAN ﬁme/

RoAE 21029

Month Day Year
ol

VA

77

18. Dlsctapancy Indieation Spaca

| )-r Lalboie. .2,&) Ks“ luna dfl

(e TR i

Manth Day  Year

o o

YELLOW —TSDF {Retain Copy) -

WHITE — ORIGINAL (Return to Gensratas} PIRK ~TRANSPORTER COPY

GOLDENFIOD -GENEFIA‘I’OH S COPY

e



